
 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES AND PENSIONS 

(DEPARTMENT OF PERSONNEL & TRAINING) 

 

RAJYA SABHA  

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1885 

(TO BE ANSWERED ON 22.12.2022) 

 

PROMOTION TO THE POST OF IAS/IPS  

 

1885 # DR. KIRODI LAL MEENA:  

 

Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:  

 

(a)  the total number of posts of IAS/IPS sanctioned and currently vacant in the country, 

State-wise;  

(b)  the number of posts of IAS/IPS to which promotion will be done through direct 

recruitment and State service in the State of Rajasthan and which are currently vacant, the 

steps being taken by the Central Government to fill these posts at the earliest; and  

(c)  whether the State Government has made any demand to the Central Government to fill 

these posts, if so, the details thereof? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF PERSONNEL, PUBLIC GRIEVANCES 

AND PENSIONS AND MINISTER OF STATE IN THE PRIME MINISTER’S OFFICE 

(DR. JITENDRA SINGH) 

 

(a): The details of sanctioned strength and vacancies of IAS and IPS officers as on 01.01.2022 

are as under: 

 

Services Sanctioned Strength Vacancies 

IAS 6789 1472 

IPS 4984 864 
 

State-wise details are placed at Annexure A. 

 

(b) & (c):  The direct recruitment to IAS and IPS is made on the basis of the Civil Services 

Examination (CSE) conducted annually by the Union Public Service Commission (UPSC). 

Requisitions are sought by the Central Government from the State Cadres/Joint-Cadres for filling 

up these vacancies on the basis of a particular CSE. For CSE-2021, the State Government of 

Rajasthan had made a requisition of 9(Nine) IAS Officers and 6(Six) IPS officers. The 

requisition made for IAS has been fulfilled by allocating 9(Nine) Officers to the Rajasthan cadre. 

 

Further, induction of Officers in IAS/IPS from State Services is done by the Central 

Government in consultation with the State Governments concerned and on the recommendations 

of UPSC. During the year 2022, all the 5 vacancies that occurred in the promotion quota of the 

Rajasthan Cadre of IAS have been filled up. As regards IPS, out of 07 vacancies determined 

under the promotion quota, 06 have been filled up. 

 

 

***** 



                                                                                                Annexure A 

 

      The details of sanctioned strength and vacancies of IAS and IPS officers as on 01.01.2022  

 

    IAS  IPS  

S.NO. Cadre Sanctioned 

strength 

Vacancies Sanctioned 

strength 

Vacancies 

1 Andhra Pradesh 239 42 144 16 

2 AGMUT 403 75 309 20 

3 Assam-Meghalaya 263 70 195 35 

4 Bihar 359 133 242 19 

5 Chhattisgarh 193 27 142 23 

6 Gujarat 313 52 208 52 

7 Haryana 215 37 144 23 

8 Himachal Pradesh 153 29 94 09 

9 Jammu & Kashmir 137 79 147 68 

10 Jharkhand 224 70 149 36 

11 Karnataka 314 42 215 24 

12 Kerala 231 83 172 56 

13 Madhya Pradesh 439 84 305 58 

14 Maharashtra 415 74 317 41 

15 Manipur  115 32 91 30 

16 Nagaland 94 36 75 18 

17 Odisha 248 63 195 75 

18 Punjab 231 38 172 21 

19 Rajasthan 313 52 215 21 

20 Sikkim 48 10 32 03 

21 Tamil Nadu 376 53 276 49 

22 Telangana 208 44 139 17 

23 Tripura 102 40 69 19 

24 Uttarakhand 126 36 73 04 

25 Uttar Pradesh 652 92 517 75 

26 West Bengal 378 79 347 52 

  TOTAL 6789 1472 4984 864 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


